The Company's exposure to equity securities traded in stock exchange held by the Company as long term  and classified in
the balance sheet at fair value through OCI. The risk is marginal on account of investment being minimal.

(b) Sensitivity

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company's equity and Gain / Loss
for the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other
variables held constant, and that all the Company's equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Impact on prot before tax   (Rs. in lakhs)

BSE Sensex -30 - decrease in 5% -0.16 -0.09

 31   March, 2024 31
st  st

March, 2023

BSE Sensex -30 - increase in 5% 0.16 0.0 9

Above referred sensitivity pertains to quoted equity investment. Profit for the year would increase / (decrease) as a
result of gains / losses on equity securities as at fair value through OCI.

(c) Foreign currency Risk Sensitivity

A change of 5% in foreign currency would have following impact on profit before tax

 2023- 2024 2022-2023

Particulars  5%

increase

5%

decrease

5%

increase

5%

decrease

USD  27.45 -27.45 5.06 -5.06

EURO  2.77 -2.77 4.97 -4.97

GBP  1.49 -1.49 1.53 -1.53

Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  31.71 -31.71 11.56 -11.56

Foreign Currency in lakhs

Foreign Currency in lakhs

86

87

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Earnings  per share has been computed as under:

Profit / (Loss)  for  the year -2526.04 -2739.46

Weighted average   number of equity shares outstanding 25637825 25637825

Earnings per share - Basic (Face Value of Rs.10 per share) -9.85   -10.69

Diluted earning per share is  same  as basic  earning per share -9.85   -10.69

(Rs. In Lakhs), Except EPS

 Note :- 37 : CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Risk Management

The Company aim to manages its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to

optimise returns to our shareholders. The capital structure of the Company is based on management's judgement of the

appropriate balance of key elements in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. We consider the amount of capital in

proportion to risk and manage the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of

the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends

[…]

the balance sheet at fair value through OCI. The risk is marginal on account of investment being minimal.

(b) Sensitivity

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of the BSE index on the Company's equity and Gain / Loss for

the period. The analysis is based on the assumption that the index has increased by 5 % or decreased by 5 % with all other

variables held constant, and that all the Company's equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Impact on prot before tax

 31st March, 2024

31 st  March, 2023

BSE Sensex - 30 - increase in 5% 0.16 0.09

BSE Sensex - 30 - decrease in 5% -0.16 -0.09

Above referred sensitivity pertains to quoted equity investment. Profit for the year would increase / decrease)

as a result of gains / losses on equity securities as at fair value through OCI.

   (Rs. in lakhs)

(c) Foreign currency Risk Sensitivity

A change of 5% in foreign currency would have following impact on profit before tax

Note 39: GRATUITY

Gratuity is provided as per actuarial valuation of the holding company and its subsidiaries.

NOTE 40  : RELATED PARTY  DISCLOSURES AS  PER Ind AS 24

 2023-2024  2022 -2023

Particulars  5%

increase

5%

decrease

5%

increase

5%

decrease

USD  27.45  -27.45  5.06  -5.06

EURO  2.77  -2.77  4.97  -4.97

GBP  1.49  -1.49  1.53  -1.53

Increase /  (decrease) in profit or loss  31.71  -31.71  11.56  -11.56

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars
Other Related

Parties

Key

Management

Personnel

Relatives of

Key

Management

Personnel

Other Related

Parties

Key

Management

Personnel

Relatives of Key

Management

Personnel

Purchase of Goods

Sri Kannapiran Mills Limited   2,594.00   4,445.23

Other related party   1,897.96   4,307.45

Sale of Goods

Sri Kannapiran Mills Limited   166.15   577.11

Other related party   737.26   163.10

Processing / other Charges Paid

Sri Kannapiran Mills Limited   9.03   43.98

Other related party   373.56

Processing / other Charges

Received
Sri Kannapiran Mills Limited   15.72   8.65

Other related party

Remuneration   201.42   23.72   185.78   14.70

2023-2024 2022-2023

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Key Relatives of Key Key Relatives of Key
Particulars Management

Personnel
Management

Personnel
Management

Personnel
Management

Personnel

Trade Receivable 36.03 - 138.56 - -

Trade payable 2159.21 789.23

Investments   327.46   327.46

Loans and Advances   150.00  - - -

as on 31.03.2024 as on 31.03.2023

Other Related

Party
Other Related

Parties

NOTE :- 40.1 Balance Outstanding

128

ADDITIONAL REGULATORY INFORMATION

NOTE:- 41: LOANS AND ADVANCES
No any loans or advances in the nature of loans are granted to promoters, directors, KMP & related parties.

NOTE:- 42: RELATIONSHIP WITH STRIKE OFF COMPANIES

Company does not have any transactions with the companies “Striken off” or in the process of strike off.
NOTE:- 43: SCHEME OF ARRANGEMENTS

stThe company has not entered into any “Scheme of Arrangements” during the year ended 31  Mar 2024.